

ENBRIDGE GAS INC.  
Answer to Interrogatory from  
Building Owners and Managers Association of Greater Toronto (BOMA)

Reference: Exhibit C1, Tab 1, Schedule 1; Utility System Plan/EGD, p37

Question:

- (a) In Tables 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, and 11, what is meant by the phrase "direct capital" along the vertical axis? For each of EGD and Union, what other capital, in addition to direct capital, is forecast to be spent over the ten year planning period by each? How much in 2019? Please discuss in detail.
- (b) Will the projects "under development", currently not included in EGD's and Union's forecast ten year spending, be added to that spend? In approximately which year, and in what amounts? Please provide ranges if exact amounts not available. Will these projects, if they receive the authority to proceed, displace existing projects in the current five and ten year project lists, or will they require additional capital, to be financed by ICM funding, or otherwise?

---

**Response**

- a) Figures 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, and 11 are incorrectly labelled and should read 'net capital' along the vertical axis as they include both direct and indirect capital.
- b) Projects "under development" will be included in Enbridge Gas's spend when their scope, timing, and cost are more developed.

Please refer to section 6.3, page 391, in EGD rate zone's AMP filed at Exhibit C1, Tab 2, Schedule 1 for the approximate year and amounts of these projects for EGD. In Union rate zone, the only project that has been identified as under development in the Union rate zone for which capital expenditures are not yet estimated is for the Dawn to Parkway System expansion Exhibit C1, Tab 3, Schedule 3 page 75. Cost estimates are currently under development. The known details of this project are outlined in Exhibit I.FRPO.25.

If these projects receive authority to proceed, the capital requirements will be considered along with all other capital requirements over the 10 year horizon.